

CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

DANIEL LARSEN,

Petitioner & Appellant,

v.

VICTIM COMPENSATION & GOVERNMENT CLAIMS BOARD,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County
Hon. James C. Chalfant, No. BS170693

Appellant's Opening Brief

Benjamin I. Siminou (No. 254815)*
SIMINOU APPEALS, INC.
2305 Historic Decatur Rd., Ste. 100
San Diego, CA 92106
(858) 877-4184
ben@siminouappeals.com

Katherine N. Bonaguidi (No. 224031)
CALIFORNIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
225 Cedar St.
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 515-1525
kbonaguidi@cwsf.edu

Brett J. Schreiber (No. 239707)
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Ave., 11th Fl.
San Diego, CA 92103
(619) 236-9363
schreiber@tbmlawyers.com

Counsel for Petitioner & Appellant,
DANIEL LARSEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Parties	2
Table of Authorities.....	6
Introduction	8
Statement of Facts	10
Statement of the Case	15
A. Larsen’s criminal trial.....	15
B. Direct appeal.....	16
C. State-court petition for writ of habeas corpus	16
D. Federal petition for writ of habeas corpus	17
1. May 2009 evidentiary hearing (“ <i>Schlup</i> hearing”) ...	17
2. November 2009 evidentiary hearing	22
E. Ninth Circuit appeal	24
F. Larsen’s release from prison.....	25
G. Civil-rights action.....	25
H. Federal motion for “finding of innocence”	26
I. Board compensation claim	26
J. Petition for writ of mandate in superior court.....	29
Statement of Appealability	31
Standard of Review	32
Argument	33

A.	Larsen is automatically entitled to compensation in light of the magistrate’s finding that he is “actually innocent” under <i>Schlup</i>	34
B.	The Board abused its discretion by refusing to be bound by the magistrate’s <i>Schlup</i> findings.....	38
1.	The Board abused its discretion by refusing to be bound by the magistrate’s <i>Schlup</i> findings.....	39
a.	<i>Schlup</i> findings are binding on the Board as a general matter.	39
b.	<i>Schlup</i> findings were the basis for granting Larsen habeas relief.....	43
2.	The Board’s refusal to be bound by the <i>Schlup</i> findings requires reversal.	45
a.	The superior court fundamentally misapplied the standards for abuse of discretion.....	46
b.	Larsen was not required to show that the Board’s abuse of discretion altered the outcome.	47
c.	The Board’s refusal to be bound by the magistrate’s <i>Schlup</i> findings was outcome determinative.....	48
C.	The Board’s decision contains at least eight errors independent of <i>Schlup</i>	51
1.	The Board questioned the magistrate’s finding that the McNutts were credible.....	51
2.	The Board ignored Brian McCracken’s testimony....	53
3.	The Board ignored forensic evidence the knife was not Larsen’s.	55

4.	The Board drew improper inferences from the jury verdict in Larsen’s civil-rights action.	56
5.	The Board placed undue weight on the officers’ absence from the habeas hearings.....	57
6.	The Board erred in concluding that it was impossible for the officers to mistake Larsen for Hewitt.	59
7.	The Board engaged in speculation—and ignored its own factual findings—in rejecting the premise that the knife was Hewitt’s.....	60
8.	The Board improperly placed weight on the prosecution’s claim it would have re-tried Larsen but for a change in the law.	62
	Conclusion.....	64
	Certificate of Compliance.....	65
	Certificate of Service	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bousley v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 614.....	35
<i>Doe v. Menefee</i> (2d Cir. 2004) 391 F.3d 147	35, 37, 42
<i>Fairman v. Anderson</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 188 F.3d 635.....	35
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	47
<i>In re Allen</i> (Tex. 2012) 366 S.W.3d 696.....	37
<i>Johnson v. Hargett</i> (5th Cir. 1992) 978 F.2d 855.....	35
<i>Joy Road Area Forest & Watershed Assn. v. California Department of Forestry & Fire Protection</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 656.....	47
<i>Lamar Advertising Company v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1294.....	45
<i>Larsen v. Soto</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 742 F.3d 1083.....	24, 25, 36, 40, 61
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121.....	37
<i>Leslie G. v. Perry & Associates</i> (1996) 43 Cal.App.4th 472.....	54
<i>Madrigal v. California Victim Compensation & Government Claims Board</i> (2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 1108.....	27, 32, 37, 38, 39, 40, 42, 48

<i>San Joaquin Grocery Co. v. Trehitt</i> (1926) 80 Cal.App. 371	57
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 298.....	17, 35, 40
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1490.....	47
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	23, 39, 40
<i>Timers Mirror Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1324	37

Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc., § 1094.5.....	31, 47, 48, 55
Pen. Code, § 1485.55	26, 28, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
Pen. Code, § 1585.5	38, 41, 42, 43
Pen. Code, § 4903	38, 41, 42, 43

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 641	63
--------------------------------------	----

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM No. 220 (Feb. 2013).....	63
